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M-102 LR44 button cells for M-10 (pack of 4)
M-202 LR03(AAA) cells for M-70 (pack of 2)
M-402 LR1(N) cells for M-40/M-60 (pack of 3)
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Mini M-40 and Mini M-60

Spare Parts

WOLF MINI AND  
MICRO TORCH RANGE

ATEX, UKEX and 
IECEx certified for 
mining and industrial
explosive
atmospheres

Operation and 
Maintenance Instructions

EU Declaration of Conformity
The Wolf Mini and Micro Torch Range meets all relevant 
provisions of the 2014/34/EU Explosive Atmospheres 
(ATEX Equipment) Directive by virtue of the issued EU Type 
Examination Certificate, demonstrating compliance with all 
relevant Harmonised Standards and Essential Health and 
Safety Requirements.

The Range consists of four self-contained primary cell powered 
flashlights/torches, moulded in high impact strength plastic.

The Micro M-10, Mini M-40 and Mini M-60 have LED light 
sources and are approved as Group I, M1 equipment for mining 
applications, Group II, Category 1 equipment for use in Zone 
0, 1 & 2 potentially explosive gases, vapours and mists where 
specified temperature class permits and Group II, Category 2 
equipment for use in Zone 21 & 22 potentially explosive dusts, 
where the torch maximum surface temperature and IIIB dust 
group permits.

The Mini M-70 has a LED light source and is approved as Group 
I, M1 equipment for mining applications and Group II,  
Category 1 equipment for use in Zone 0, 1 & 2 potentially 
explosive gases, vapours and mists where temperature class 
T4 permits and Zone 20, 21 & 22 potentially explosive dusts, 
where the torch maximum surface temperature 160°C and IIIC 
dust group permits.

Approval codes:

M-10   I M1/II 1G  Ex ia I Ma/IIC T5 Ga 
  (-40°C _<Ta_< +50°C)  
II 2D Ex ib IIIB T95°C Db IP67

M-40   I M1/II 1G  Ex ia I Ma/IIC T4 Ga 
  (-40°C _<Ta_< +50°C)  
II 2D  Ex ib IIIB T125°C Db IP67

M-60   I M1/II 1G  Ex ia I Ma/IIC T4 Ga 
  (-40°C _<Ta_< +50°C)  
II 2D  Ex ib IIIB T130°C Db IP67

M-70   I M1/II 1G  Ex ia I Ma/IIC T4 Ga 
  (-20°C _<Ta_< +40°C)  
II 1D  Ex ia IIIC T200 160°C Da IP67

EU Type Examination Certificate: Baseefa06ATEX0084
For battery options, see attached table.

Do not open torch in Ex Areas.
Do not mix cells, immediately remove used cells to avoid 
leakage.
Do not use rechargeable cells.
Damaged equipment should be repaired before further use.
Caution – polycarbonate lens, check atmosphere in Ex area.
Notified Body:  SGS FIMKO OY., P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3)
 00211 HELSINKI, Finland.
 No. 0598
Harmonised Standards applied:

EN IEC 60079-0:2018, EN60079-11:2012,

This declaration is issued under the sole responsibility of Wolf 
Safety Lamp Company.

Alex Jackson – Managing Director
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd. 
Dated: 01 October 2021

Ingress protection level: IP67 to EN60529:1992

Photobiological safety to EN 62471:2008

GB Wolf Mini and Micro Torch Range
Operation and Maintenance  
Instructions – please retain.

Mini M-60 & M-70: Risk Group 2 

CAUTION: Possibly hazardous optical radiation emitted 
from this product. Do not stare at operating lamp. May
be harmful to the eye

EU-Konformitätserklärung
Die Wolf Mini und Micro – Taschenlampen erfüllen alle 
relevanten Anforderungen der richtlinien Atex-Produktrichtlinie 
2014/34/EU über potenziell explosive Gase, Dämpfe und 
Dünste (ATEX-Ausrüstung) belegt durch die ausgestellte 
EUBaumusterprüfbescheinigung, welche die Konformität mit 
allen harmonisierten Normen und relevanten Gesundheits- und 
Sicherheitsanforderungen dokumentiert.

Die Produktgruppe besteht aus vier eigenständigen mit 
einer Primärzelle angetriebenen Taschenlampen aus 
hochschlagzähem Plastik.

Die Micro M-10, Mini M-40 und die Mini M-60 haben 
LEDLichtquellen und sind zugelassen gemäß Gruppe I, M1 
als Geräte für den Einsatz im Bergbau und gemäß Gruppe 
II als Geräte der Kategorie 1 Zonen 0, 1 & 2 für den Einsatz 
in potentiell explosionsgefährdeten Gasen, Dämpfen und 
Nebeln, wo die Temperaturklasse es erlaubt und Gruppe 
II als Geräte der Kategorie 2 für Zonen 21 & 22 potentiell 
explosionsgefährdete Stäube, dort wo die Höchsttemperatur der 
Taschenlampenoberfläche und die Staubgruppe IIIB erlaubt ist.

Die Mini M-70 hat eine LEDLichtquellen und ist zugelassen 
gemäß Gruppe I, M1 als Geräte für den Einsatz im Bergbau und 
gemäß Gruppe II als Gerät der Kategorie 1, Zonen 0, 1 & 2 für 
den Einsatz in potentiell explosionsgefährdeten Gasen, Dämpfen, 
Nebeln und Stäuben, dort wo die Temperaturklasse T4 es erlaubt, 
und Zonen 20, 21 & 22 potentiell explosionsgefährdete Stäube, 
dort wo die Höchsttemperatur der Taschenlampenoberfläche 
160°C und die Staubgruppe IIIC erlaubt ist. 

Zulassungscode:

M-10   I M1/II 1G  Ex ia I Ma/IIC T5 Ga 
  (-40°C _<Ta_< +50°C)  
 II 2D Ex ib IIIB T95°C Db IP67
M-40   I M1/II 1G   Ex ia I Ma/IIC T4 Ga 
  (-40°C _<Ta_< +50°C)  
 II 2D  Ex ib IIIB T125°C Db IP67
M-60   I M1/II 1G  Ex ia I Ma/IIC T4 Ga 
  (-40°C _<Ta_< +50°C)  
 II 2D  Ex ib IIIB T130°C Db IP67
M-70   I M1/II 1G   Ex ia I Ma/IIC T4 Ga 
  (-20°C _<Ta_< +40°C)  
 II 1D  Ex ia IIIC T200 160°C Da IP67
EU-Baumusterprüfbescheinigung: Baseefa06ATEX0084
Für die Batterieoptionen siehe angefügte Tabelle.

Nicht die Taschenlampe in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen öffnen.
Nicht alte und neue Batterien gemischt verwenden. Verbrauchte 
Batterien sind zu entfernen, um Auslaufen zuvermeiden.
Keine wiederaufladbaren Batterien verwenden.
Schadhafte Geräte müssen vor dem weiteren Gebrauchrepariert 
werden.
Vorsicht –Polykarbonat-Glasscheibe; Atmosphäre in 
explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen überprüfen.
Benannte  SGS FIMKO OY., P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3) 
 Prüfstelle: 00211 HELSINKI, Finland Nr. 0598
Geltende harmonisierte Normen:

EN IEC 60079-0:2018, EN60079-11:2012,

Die alleinige Verantwortung für die Ausstellung dieser 
Konformitätserklärung trägt Wolf Safety Lamp Company  

Alex Jackson – Geschäftsführer 
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd. 
Termin: 01-10-2021

Schutzart: IP67 bis EN60529:1992

Photobiologische Sicherheit nach EN 62471:2008

D Wolf Mini und Micro – Taschenlampen
Gebrauchs- und Wartungshinweise  
– bitte aufbewahren.

Mini M-60 & M-70: Risikogruppe 2 

ACHTUNG: Gefährliche optische Strahlungen werden 
möglicherweise von diesem Produkt ausgegeben. 
Die Lampe nicht fixieren, wenn in Betrieb. Könnte 
schädlich für die Augen sein.
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UK Declaration of Conformity                  1180

The Wolf Mini and Micro Torch Range meets all meets 
all the statutory requirements  of the Equipment and 
Protective Systems Intended for Use in Potentially 
Explosive Atmospheres Regulations 2016, UKSI 
2016/1107 as amended by UKSI 2019/696 by virtue of the 
issued UKEX type examination certificate, demonstrating 
compliance with all relevant designated standards and 
essential health and safety requirements. 

Approval codes:

M-10   I M1/II 1G  Ex ia I Ma/IIC T5 Ga 
  (-40°C <Ta< +50°C)

 II 2D  Ex ib IIIB T95°C Db IP67

M-40   I M1/II 1G  Ex ia I Ma/IIC T4 Ga 
  (-40°C <Ta< +50°C)

 II 2D  Ex ib IIIB T125°C Db IP67

M-60   I M1/II 1G  Ex ia I Ma/IIC T4 Ga 
  (-40°C <Ta< +50°C)

 II 2D  Ex ib IIIB T130°C Db IP67

M-70   I M1/II 1G Ex ia I Ma/IIC T4 Ga 
  (-20°C <Ta< +40°C)

 II 1D  Ex ia IIIC T200 160°C Da IP67

Approval Body: SGS Baseefa Ltd, Rockhead Business 
Park, Staden Lane, Buxton, SK17 9RZ, UK.

Approval body number: 1180.

UK Type examination certificate: BAS21UKEX0359

For battery options, see attached table.

Designated Standards applied:

EN IEC 60079-0:2018, EN60079-11:2012

This declaration is issued under the sole responsibility of 
Wolf Safety Lamp Company.

 Alex Jackson – Managing Director 
 Wolf Safety Lamp Company 
 Dated 01 October 2021 

EN IEC 60079-17

 

IECEx Scheme Certification

IECEx Scheme Certificate Number:
IECEx BAS 06.0023
LED models for Zone 0, Zone 21
M-10   Ex ia I Ma/IIC T5 Ga (-40°C _<Ta_< +50°C)
 Ex ib IIIB T95°C Db IP67
M-40   Ex ia I Ma/IIC T4 Ga (-40°C _<Ta_< +50°C)
 Ex ib IIIB T125°C Db IP67
M-60   Ex ia I Ma/IIC T4 Ga (-40°C _<Ta_< +50°C)
 Ex ib IIIB T130°C Db IP67
LED models for Zone 0, Zone 20
M-70   Ex ia I Ma/IIC T4 Ga (-20°C _<Ta_< +40°C)
 Ex ia IIIC T200160°C Da IP67
IEC Standards applied:
IEC60079-0: 2017 IEC60079-11: 2011
Ingress Protection Level: IP67 to IEC60529:2001
For battery options, see attached table.
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Wolf Safety Lamp Company
Saxon Road Works,
Sheffield S8 0YA, England
Tel: +44 114 255 1051
E-mail: info@wolfsafety.com
Website: www.wolfsafety.com

M-500 Issue16 
DF593

WOLF MINI AND  
MICRO TORCH RANGE

M-10 Ultra small LED model,  
 Zone 0 & Zone 21

M-40 3 x LED model, Zone 0 & Zone 21

M-60 High Power 1 Watt LED  
 model, Zone 0 & Zone 21

M-70  High Power LED, 2 x LR03 Cell,
 Zone 0 & Zone 20

• ATEX Directive Compliant
• UKCA ‘Ex’ SI Compliant
• IECEx Scheme Certified
• Explosive gas approval
• IIIC Da Dust Approval (M-70)
• IIIB Db Dust Approval (M-10/40/60)
• Group I Mining approval
• T4/T5 temperature class
• High energy alkaline cell certified
• Ultra small size
• Lightweight, ergonomic design
• Proven impact resistance
• Single handed switching
• Switch protection shroud
• Integral pen style pocket clip
• IP67 rated

Declaración de conformidad de la UE

La línea de lámparas Mini y Micro de Wolf cumple con todas las 
disposiciones pertinentes de la directiva 2014/34/EU -Atmósferas 
explosivas- (equipos ATEX) en virtud del certificado de examen 
del tipo UE emitido, que demuestra el cumplimiento con todas 
las normativas armonizadas y los requisitos esenciales sobre 
seguridad e higiene.

La línea consta de cuatro linternas/lámparas autónomas con 
alimentación principal por pilas, moldeadas en plástico de alta 
resistencia al impacto.

Micro M-10, Mini M-40 y Mini M-60 disponen de fuentes luminosas 
LED y han sido aprobadas como equipos del Grupo I, M1 para 
aplicaciones mineras y Grupo II Categoría 1 para su uso en Zonas 
0, 1 y 2 con gases, vapores y nieblas potencialmente explosivos 
según los permisos de clase de temperature especificados y  
Grupo II Categoría 2 para su uso en Zonas 21 y 22 de polvos 
potencialmente explosivos, en los que la temperatura máxima de 
la linterna y el grupo de polvos IIIB lo permita.

Mini M-70 dispone de fuente luminosa con LED y han sido 
aprobada como equipo del Grupo I, M1 para aplicaciones 
mineras y Grupo II, Categoría 1 para su uso en Zonas 0, 1 y 2 
con gases, vapores y nieblas potencialmente explosivos según 
los permisos de clase de temperatura T4. y zonas 20, 21 y 22 
de polvos potencialmente explosivos, en los que la temperatura 
máxima de la superficie de la linterna 160°C y el grupo de polvos 
IIIC lo permita.

Códigos de aprobación:

M-10   I M1/II 1G  Ex ia I Ma/IIC T5 Ga 
  (-40°C _<Ta_< +50°C)  
 II 2D Ex ib IIIB T95°C Db IP67

M-40   I M1/II 1G  Ex ia I Ma/IIC T4 Ga 
  (-40°C _<Ta_< +50°C)  
 II 2D  Ex ib IIIB T125°C Db IP67

M-60   I M1/II 1G  Ex ia I Ma/IIC T4 Ga 
  (-40°C _<Ta_< +50°C)  
 II 2D  Ex ib IIIB T130°C Db IP67

M-70   I M1/II 1G  Ex ia I Ma/IIC T4 Ga 
  (-20°C _<Ta_< +40°C)  
 II 1D  Ex ia IIIC T200 160°C Da IP67

Certificado de examen tipo EU: Baseefa06ATEX0084

Para conocer las opciones de batería, consulte la tabla adjunta:

No abrir la linterna en áreas Ex

No mezcle las baterías, retire las baterías usadas para evitar fugas.

No utilice baterías recargables.

Los equipos dañados deben repararse antes de volver a usarlos.

Precaución – lente de policarbonato, verificar la atmósfera en 
la zona con riesgo de explosión.

Organismo  SGS FIMKO OY., P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3)
notificador:  00211 HELSINKI, Finlandia Nº 0598
Normativas armonizadas aplicadas:

EN IEC 60079-0:2018, EN60079-11:2012,

Esta declaración de conformidad se emite bajo la exclusiva 
responsabilidad del Wolf Safety Lamp Company.

Alex Jackson – Director Gerente 
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd. 
Fecha: 01-10-2021

Nivel de protección de penetración: IP67 según EN60529:1992

Seguridad fotobiológica según EN 62471:2008

E Línea de lámparas Mini y Micro de Wolf
Instrucciones de funcionamiento y
mantenimiento – Rogamos conservar

Mini M-60 & M-70: Grupo de riesgo 2  

PRECAUCIÓN: Este producto puede emitir radiación 
óptica peligrosa. No fije la vista en la lámpara 
encendida. Puede ser perjudicial para los ojos.

Declaração de Conformidade UE
A gama de lanternas Mini e Micro da Wolf encontra-se de  
acordo com todas as normas relevantes da directiva 2014/34/UE 
(Equipamento ATEX) Atmosferas Explosivas em virtude da 
emissão do Certificado de Exame UE de Tipo, demonstrando 
estar em conformidade com todas as normas e requisites 
essenciais de saúde e segurança.

A gama abrange quatro lanternas/focos equipados com pilha 
primária incorporada e com corpo em plástico moldado 
resistente a impactos elevados.

A Micro M-10, Mini M-40 e a Mini M-60 dispõem de fontes 
de luz LED e estão aprovadas como equipamento do Grupo I, 
Categoria M1 para aplicações em minas, e Grupo II, Categoria 1 
para utilização em Zonas 0, 1 & 2 de gases, vapores e neblinas 
potencialmente explosivas que permite temperaturas de 
classe especificadas, e Grupo II, Categoria 2 para utilização em 
Zonas 21 & 22 de poeiras potencialmente explosivas, em que 
a temperatura máxima de superfície da lanterna e grupo de 
poeiras IIIB o permite.

A Mini M-70 consiste em uma fonte de luz LED e está aprovada 
como equipamento do Grupo I, Categoria M1 para aplicações em 
minas, e Grupo II, Categoria 1 para utilização em Zonas 0, 1 & 2 
de gases, vapores e neblinas potencialmente explosivas, que 
permite temperaturas de classe T4, e Zonas 20, 21 & 22 de poeiras 
potencialmente explosivas, em que a temperatura máxima 160°C de 
superfície da lanterna , e grupo de poeiras IIIC o permite.

Códigos de Aprovação:

M-10   I M1/II 1G  Ex ia I Ma/IIC T5 Ga 
  (-40°C  _<Ta _< +50°C)  
 II 2D Ex ib IIIB T95°C Db IP67
M-40   I M1/II 1G  Ex ia I Ma/IIC T4 Ga 
  (-40°C  _<Ta _< +50°C)  
 II 2D  Ex ib IIIB T125°C Db IP67
M-60   I M1/II 1G  Ex ia I Ma/IIC T4 Ga 
  (-40°C  _<Ta _< +50°C)  
 II 2D  Ex ib IIIB T130°C Db IP67
M-70   I M1/II 1G  Ex ia I Ma/IIC T4 Ga 
  (-20°C  _<Ta _< +40°C)  
 II 1D  Ex ia IIIC T200 160°C Da IP67
Certificado UE de Exame de Tipo: Baseefa06ATEX0084
Ver quadro anexo para opções de pilhas.

Não abra a lanterna em Zonas Ex.
Não misture pilhas; retire as pilhas usadas de modo a evitar 
derrames.
Não utilize pilhas recarregáveis.
Qualquer equipamento danificado deve ser reparado antes de 
continuar em uso.
Atenção – lente em policarbonato; verificar atmosfera na zona Ex.
Entidade  SGS FIMKO OY., P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3)
Notificada:  00211 HELSINKI, Finlândia, No. 0598
Normas harmonizadas aplicadas:

EN IEC 60079-0:2018, EN60079-11:2012,

A presente declaração de conformidade é emitida sob a exclusiva 
responsabilidade do Wolf Safety Lamp Company.

Alex Jackson – Director Geral 
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd. 
Data: 01-10-2021 

Nível de protecção Ingress: IP67 para EN60529:1992

Segurança fotobiológica para EN 62471:2008

P Gama de Lanternas Mini e Micro da Wolf
Instruções de Funcionamento e Manutenção –
guarde estas instruções.

Mini M-60 & M-70: Grupo de Risco 2

ATENÇÃO: Possivel radiação óptica perigosa emitida 
pelo produto. Não olhe fixamente para a lâmpada 
quando a mesma se encontra ligada – pode ser 
prejudicial aos olhos.

Dichiarazione di conformità UE
La gamma di torce Wolf Mini e Micro è conforme a tutti i requisiti 
indicati nella direttiva 2014/34/EU atmosfere esplosive (impianto 
ATEX) secondo il certificato d’esame di tipo UE emesso a 
dimostrazione della conformità del prodotto con tutte le norme 
armonizzate del caso e i requisiti fondamentali relativi alla salute 
e alla sicurezza.

La gamma è composta da quattro lampade tascabili/torce autonome 
alimentate a pile primarie, modellate in plastica ad alta resistenza.

I modelli Micro M-10, Mini M-40 e Mini M-60 sono dotati di 
sorgenti luminose a LED e sono approvati quali dispositive 
appartenenti al Gruppo I, dispositivi M1 per uso minerario e 
al Gruppo II, Categoria 1 per l’uso in Zone 0, 1 e 2 per gas, 
vapori, nebbie potenzialmente esplosivi laddove lo permetta la 
temperatura di superficie della classe specifica. E al Gruppo II, 
Categoria 2 per l’uso in Zona 21 & 22 polveri potenzialmente 
esplosive, laddove la massima temperatura superficiale della 
torcia e gruppo di polveri IIIB lo permette.

Il Mini M-70 è dotato di una sorgente luminosa a LED ed è 
approvato quale dispositivo appartenente al Gruppo I, dispositivi 
M1 per uso minerario e al Gruppo II, Categoria 1 per l’uso in 
Zone 0, 1 e 2 per gas, vapori, nebbie potenzialmente esplosivi 
laddove lo permetta la temperatura di superficie di classe T4, 
e Zona 20, 21 & 22 polveri potenzialmente esplosive, laddove lo 
160 massima temperatura  superficiale della torcia e gruppo di 
polveri IIIC lo permette.

Codici di approvazione:

M-10   I M1/II 1G  Ex ia I Ma/IIC T5 Ga 
  (-40°C  _<Ta _< +50°C)  
 II 2D Ex ib IIIB T95°C Db IP67
M-40   I M1/II 1G   Ex ia I Ma/IIC T4 Ga 
  (-40°C  _<Ta _< +50°C)  
 II 2D  Ex ib IIIB T125°C Db IP67
M-60   I M1/II 1G  Ex ia I Ma/IIC T4 Ga 
  (-40°C  _<Ta _< +50°C)  
 II 2D  Ex ib IIIB T130°C Db IP67
M-70   I M1/II 1G  Ex ia I Ma/IIC T4 Ga 
  (-20°C  _<Ta _< +40°C)  
 II 1D  Ex ia IIIC T200 160°C Da IP67
Certificato d’esame tipo UE: Baseefa06ATEX0084
Per le opzioni batteria, vedi schema allegato.

Non aprire la torcia in aree pericolose.
Non mischiare batterie, rimuovere le batterie usate per evitare 
perdita di elettrolito.
Non servirsi di batterie ricaricabili.
Dispositivi danneggiati devono essere riparati prima di un 
ulteriore utilizzo.
Avvertenza – Lenti in policarbonato, controllare l’atmosfera 
nell’area potenzialmente esplosiva.
Organismi notificati: SGS FIMKO OY., P.O. Box 30(Särkiniementie 3) 
 00211 HELSINKI, Finlandia 
 Numero organismo. 0598
Norme armonizzate applicate:

EN IEC 60079-0:2018, EN60079-11:2012,

La presente dichiarazione di conformità è rilasciata sotto la 
responsabilità esclusiva del Wolf Safety Lamp Company.

Alex Jackson – Responsabile gestionale 
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd. 
Data: 01-10-2021

Livello di protezione d’ingresso: IP67 a EN60529:1992

Sicurezza fotobiologica per EN 62471:2008 

I Gamma torce Wolf Mini e Micro
Istruzioni per l’uso e per la
manutenzione – da conservare.

Mini M-60 & M-70: Livello di rischio 2

ATTENZIONE: questo prodotto emette radiazioni ottiche 
potenzialmente pericolose. Non fissare la torcia mentre 
è accesa, potrebbe essere dannoso per gli occhi.

Déclaration de conformité UE
La gamme de lampes-torches Wolf Mini et Micro satisfait 
toutes les dispositions de la directive 2014/34/UE relative 
aux atmosphères explosibles (équipement ATEX) en vertu du 
certificat de contrôle type UE publié, démontrant la conformité 
avec toutes les normes harmonisées et toutes les exigences 
essentielles d’hygiène et de sécurité.
La gamme est composée de quatre lampes torches autonomes à 
pile, moulées en plastique à résistance élevée aux chocs.
Les Micro M-10, Mini M-40 et Mini M-60 possèdent des sources 
lumineuses à LED et sont certifiées comme équipement de groupe 
I, M1 dans les mines et de groupe II, catégorie 1 pour l’utilisation 
en zones 0, 1 & 2 pouvant contenir des gaz, des vapeurs et de la 
buée potentiellement explosifs, et où les classes de températures 
spécifiées sont autorisées, et de groupe II, catégorie 2 pour 
l’utilisation en Zones  21 & 22 pouvant contenir des poussières 
potentiellement explosives, et où la température de surface 
maximale de la torche et le groupe de poussières IIIB sont autorisés.
La Mini M-70 possède un source lumineuse de à LED et est 
homologuée comme équipement de groupe I, M1 dans les  
mines et de groupe II, catégorie 1 pour l’utilisation en  
zones 0, 1 & 2 pouvant contenir des gaz, des vapeurs et de la 
buée potentiellement explosifs, et où la classe de températures 
T4 est autorisée, et pour l’utilisation en  zones 20, 21 & 22 
pouvant contenir des poussières potentiellement explosives,  
et où la température  160°C de surface maximale de la torche  
et le groupe de poussières IIIC sont autorisés. 
Codes d’approbation :
M-10   I M1/II 1G  Ex ia I Ma/IIC T5 Ga 
  (-40°C  _<Ta _< +50°C)  
 II 2D Ex ib IIIB T95°C Db IP67
M-40   I M1/II 1G  Ex ia I Ma/IIC T4 Ga 
  (-40°C  _<Ta _< +50°C)  
 II 2D  Ex ib IIIB T125°C Db IP67
M-60   I M1/II 1G  Ex ia I Ma/IIC T4 Ga 
  (-40°C  _<Ta _< +50°C)  
 II 2D  Ex ib IIIB T130°C Db IP67
M-70   I M1/II 1G  Ex ia I Ma/IIC T4 Ga 
  (-20°C  _<Ta _< +40°C)  
 II 1D  Ex ia IIIC T200 160°C Da IP67
Certificat de contrôle type UE : Baseefa06ATEX0084
Pour les piles en option, voir le tableau joint.
Ne pas ouvrir la torche dans des environnements dangereux 
(« zones Ex »).
Ne pas mélanger les piles ; retirer les piles déchargées 
afind’éviter toute fuite.
Ne pas utiliser de piles rechargeables.
Tout matériel endommagé doit être réparé avant utilisation.
Attention – lentille en polycarbonate, vérifier l’atmosphère 
dans les zones Ex.
Organisme notifié :  SGS FIMKO OY., P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3) 
 00211 HELSINKI, Finlande. 
 Organisme notifié nº 0598
Normes harmonisées appliquées :

EN IEC 60079-0:2018, EN60079-11:2012,
La présente déclaration de conformité est établie sous la seule 
responsabilité du Wolf Safety Lamp Company.

Alex Jackson – Directeur général 
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd. 
Data: 01-10-2021

Niveau de protection (captage) : IP67 à EN60529:1992
Sécurité photobiologique conformément à EN 62471:2008

F Gamme de lampes-torches Wolf Mini 
et Micro Instructions d’utilisation et 
d’entretien – à conserver.

Mini M-60 & M-70: Groupe de risque 2

AVERTISSEMENT: Ce produit est susceptible 
d’émettre un rayonnement optique dangereux. Ne pas 
regarder en face une lampe en marche. Cela peut être 
dangereux pour les yeux.

NL Wolf Mini en Micro Zaklampen Serie
Bediening en Onderhoudsvoorschriften  
– goed bewaren.

EU Verklaring van Overeenstemming
De Wolf Mini en Micro Zaklampen Serie voldoet aan alle relevante 
voorwaarden van de 2014/34/EU Explosieve Atmosferen (ATEX-
apparatuur) Richtlijn ingevolge de afgegeven EU typeverklaring, 
waarmee aan alle relevante Geharmoniseerde Normen en 
Essentiële Gezondheids- en Veiligheidseisen tegemoet gekomen 
wordt.

De serie bestaat uit 4 zaklampen/lantaarns gevoed door 
onafhankelijke primaire cellen, gevormd in sterk schokbestendig 
plastic.

De Micro M-10, Mini M-40 en Mini M-60 hebben LED 
lichtbronnen en zijn goedgekeurd als Groep I, M1-materiaal voor 
toepassing in mijnen en Groep II, Categorie 1 materiaal voor 
gebruik in Zone 0, 1 & 2 potentieel explosief gas, damp en nevel 
waarvoor de aangegeven temperatuurklassen geldt en Groep 
II, Categorie 2 materiaal voor gebruik in Zone 21 & 22 mogelijk 
explosieve stof, waar de maximale oppervlaktetemperatuur van 
de lamp en de stofgroep IIIB dattoestaan.

De Mini M-70 heeft een xenon-gloeilamp lichtbron en is 
goedgekeurd als Groep I, M1-materiaal voor toepassing  
in mijnen en Groep II, Categorie 1 materiaal voor gebruik in  
Zone 0, 1 & 2 potentieel explosief gas, damp en nevel waarvoor 
de T4 temperatuurklasse gelden en Zone 20, 21 & 22 mogelijk 
explosieve stof, waar de maximale oppervlaktetemperatuur van 
de lamp 160°C en de stofgroep IIIC dattoestaan.

Keuringscodes:

M-10   I M1/II 1G  Ex ia I Ma/IIC T5 Ga 
  (-40°C  _<Ta _< +50°C)  
 II 2D Ex ib IIIB T95°C Db IP67
M-40   I M1/II 1G   Ex ia I Ma/IIC T4 Ga 
  (-40°C  _<Ta _< +50°C)  
 II 2D  Ex ib IIIB T125°C Db IP67
M-60   I M1/II 1G  Ex ia I Ma/IIC T4 Ga 
  (-40°C  _<Ta _< +50°C)  
 II 2D  Ex ib IIIB T130°C Db IP67
M-70   I M1/II 1G   Ex ia I Ma/IIC T4 Ga 
  (-20°C  _<Ta _< +40°C)  
 II 1D  Ex ia IIIC T200 160°C Da IP67
EU-Typeverklaring: Baseefa06ATEX0084
Zie bijgevoegde tabel voor batterijopties.

De zaklantaarn NIET open maken in Explosiegebieden.
Geen gemengde batterijen gebruiken; verwijder oude 
batterijen om lekkage te voorkomen.
Geen herlaadbare batterijen gebruiken.
Beschadigde apparatuur moet gerepareerd worden 
VOORAFGAANDE aan verder gebruik.
Waarschuwing – polycarbonate lens, controleer de lucht in het 
explosiegebied.
Aangemelde  SGS FIMKO OY., P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3)
instantie:  00211 HELSINKI, Finland Nr. 0598
Toegepaste harmonisatienormen:

EN IEC 60079-0:2018, EN60079-11:2012,

Deze EU conformiteitsverklaring wordt verstrekt onder volledige 
verantwoordelijkheid van de Wolf Safety Lamp Company.

Alex Jackson – Directeur 
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd.  
Datum: 01-10-2021

Stof- en waterdichtheidsgraad: IP67 volgens EN60529:1992

Fotobiologische veiligheid volgens EN 62471:2008

Mini M-60 & M-70: Risicogroep 2 

VOORZICHTIG: Het is mogelijkdatdit 
productgevaarlijkeoptischestralinguitstraalt.Kijkniet in 
de brandende lamp.Kanschadelijkzijnvooruwogen.
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Authorised Representative(EU)2019R1020:
Authorised Representative Service, 77 Camden Street Lower, 
Dublin, D02 XE80. Ireland
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